Fitting instructions

Make: Suzuki

SX4 Sdn; 2007->

Type: 4952

N Montagehandleiding

G Fittinginstructions

b Montageanleitung

F Instructions de montage

s Monteringsanvisningar

ok Montagevejledning

E Instrucciones de montaje
I Istruzioni peril montaggio
L Instrukcja montazu

st Asennusohjeet

a  Pokyny k montazi

H  Szerelési Gtmutatd

Rus PYKOBOZCTBO AJ19 MOHTaXa

BR.NK Your perfect Fit
[ | brink.eu



Couplingsclass: A50-X

Approved

94/20/EC e11 00-6688

|Max. mass trailer : 1200 kgl

|Max. vertical load :50 kg|

© 495270/16-03-2011/1



M10x130

45Nm

@i_

225x10,5X4
©25x15L=12mm

45Nm
M10x30(10.9)|

i 018x3,5L=76mm
/" ass2r)

M12x85
75Nm

M10x110
45Nm

Sy Cassa>

M10x110
45Nm

M10x130
225x10,5X4 “45Nm E

M10x30(10.9)

M12X60

M12X60
75Nm

& D 225x15L=12mm

© 495270/16-03-2011/2



ser.nr.

M10x130

45Nm

42Nm

M10x110
45Nm

M10x110
45Nm

218x3,5L=90mm >
Z M10x130
e 225x10,5X4 45Nm
225x10,5X4 y M10x30(10.9) g/)
e M12X60 " 42Nm
©25x15L=12mm 65Nm
D & '

A
>

M12X60
65Nm

& D 225x15L=12mm

M12x85
65Nm

© 495270/16-03-2011/3



MONTAGEHANDLEIDING:

Voordat u met de montage begint dient u op het typeplaatje te kijken
welke schets, in de handleiding, van toepassing is.

—_

Maak de bodemvloer in de bagageruimte vrij.

2. Demonteer de bumper inclusief de stalen stootbalk van het voertuig.
Zie figuur 1.

3. Boor de bestaande gaten B vanaf de onderzijde o11mm door de
bodemvloer.

4. Vergroot de gaten B in de bagageruimte tot rond 19 mm.

5. Plaats de contra’s A en afstandsbussen over de bouten en plaats het
geheel in de zojuist geboorde gaten.

6. Plaats de steunen G en H en bevestig deze t.p.v. de punten B, monteer
het geheel los-vast.

7. Boor de gaten C rond 11 mm vanuit de bagageruimte.

8. Plaats de trekhaak op punten D op de bestaande gaten in het achter-
paneel. Monteer het geheel los-vas

9. Boor de gaten E rond 13 mm door het achterpaneel.

10.Monteer de dwarsbalk op de achterwand plaats de afstandsbussen
over de bouten. Monteer het geheel los-vast.

11.Draai alle bouten en moeren overeenkomstig schets vast.

12.Zaag in het midden aan de onderzijde van de bumper een deel van 80
mm breed en 65 mm diep uit.

13.Monteer de bumper inclusief de stalen stootbalk.

14.Monteer het kogelhuis.

15.Monteer de wegklapbare stekkerplaat.

16.Monteer contra’s F.

17.Draai alle bouten en moeren overeenkomstig schets vast.

Raadpleeg voor demontage en montage van voertuig onderdelen het
werkplaats handboek.

Raadpleeg voor montage en bevestigingsmiddelen de schets.

Raadpleeg voor montage en demontage van het afneembare kogel-
systeem de bijgevoegde montagehandleiding.

BELANGRIJK:

* Voor eventueel noodzakelijke aanpassing(en) “van het voertuig” dient
men de dealer te raadplegen.

* Indien op de bevestigingspunten een bitumen of anti-dreunlaag aanwe-
zig is, dient deze verwijderd te worden.

* Voor de max. toegestane massa, welke uw auto mag trekken, dient u uw
dealer te raadplegen.

* Bij het boren dient men er zorg voor te dragen, dat electriciteits-, rem- en
brandstofleidingen niet worden geraakt.

* Verwijder "indien aanwezig" de plastik dopjes uit de puntlasmoeren.

* Deze handleiding dient na montage bij de voertuigpapieren gevoegd te
worden.

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS:

Before you start the fitting you must check the type plate to determi-
ne which sketch, in the fitting instruction, is applicable.

. Clear the boot and floor.
. Remove the bumper and the steel buffer beam from the vehicle. See
figure 1.

3. Drill the existing holes B from underneath to a diameter of g11mm
through the floor.

4. Enlarge holes B in the boot to approx. 19mm.

5. Place the backplates A and the spacer tubes over the bolts and positi-
on the assembly in the just drilled holes.

6. Position the supports G and H and attach them at points B, then fit the
whole thing without fully tightening.

7. Dirill holes C from inside the boot to approx. 11 mm.

8. Place the towbar at points D on the existing holes in the backpanel. Fit
the whole thing, without tightening.

9. Dirill holes E through the back panel to approx. 13 mm.

10.Fit the cross beam, on the rear panel position the spacer tubes over the
bolts. Fit the whole thing, without tightening.

11.Tighten all nuts and bolts to the torque indicated in the drawing.

N =

© 495270/16-03-2011/4



12.0n the underside of the middle of the bumper, saw out a portion mea-
suring 80 mm wide and 65 mm deep.

13.Fit the bumper and the steel buffer beam.

14.Fit the ball housing.

15.Fit the foldaway socket plate.

16.Fit backplate F.

17.Tighten all nuts and bolts to the torque indicated in the drawing.

For dismantling and fitting the vehicle parts, see the site handbook.

For fitting instructions and attachment method, see drawing.

See the assembly manual supplied for instructions on fitting the
removable ball system.

NOTE:

* Should this installation process entail the cutting of the bumper — con-
formation MUST be obtained by the installation engineer of the custo-
mer’s acceptance prior to completion. Brink Towing Systems do not
accept responsibility for any matters arising as a result of this miscom-
munication.

* All measurements are in mm!

* The dealer should be consulted for possible necessary adjustment(s)
"of the vehicle".

* Remove the insulating material from the contact area of the fitting
points.

* Consult your dealer for the maximum tolerated pull weight and ball
hitch pressure of your vehicle.

* Do not drill through electrical-, brake- or fuellines.

* Remove (if present) the plastic caps from the spot welding nuts.

* This fitting instruction has to be enclosed in the vehicle documents after
fitting the towbar.

IE MONTAGEANLEITUNG:

Vor Beginn des Einbaus ist anhand der Typplakette der Anhénge-
kupplung festzustellen welches Bild in der Einbauanleitung maB-

gebend ist.

—_

Den FuBboden im Kofferraum frei machen.

2. Die StoBstange einschlieBlich des stéhlernen StoBbalkens vom Fahr-
zeug abmontieren. Siehe Abbildung 1.

3. Die vorhandenen Lécher B von der Unterseite aus mit einem Durch-
messer von 11 mm durch den FuBboden bohren.

4. Die Locher B im Kofferraum bis auf etwa 19 mm vergréBern.

5. Die Gegenplatten A und Distanzhllsen Uber den Schrauben anlegen
und das Ganze in die soeben gebohrten Locher einsetzen.

6. Die Halterungen G und H anlegen und bei den Punkten B befestigen.
Alles halbfest montieren.

7. Die Lécher C etwa 11 mm vom Kofferraum aus durchbohren.

8. Die Anhangervorrichtung bei den Punkten D auf die vorhandenen
Léchern in der Rickwand montieren. Alles halbfest montieren.

9. Die Lécher E etwa 13 mm durch die Rickwand bohren.

10.Den Querbalken an die Rickwand montieren und die Distanzhulsen
Uber die Schrauben schieben. Das Ganze halbfest montieren.

11. Alle Schrauben und Muttern geméaB den Angaben in der Abbildung fest-
drehen.

12.Auf der Unterseite der StoBstange in der Mitte einen 80 mm breiten und
65 mm tiefen Teil herausschneiden.

13.Die StoBstange einschlieBlich des stahlernen StoBbalkens montieren.

14.Das Kugelgehause montieren.

15.Die wegklappbare Steckdosenplatte montieren.

16.Die Gegenplatten F anlegen und das Ganze halbfest befestigen.

17.Alle Schrauben und Muttern geméaB den Angaben in der Abbildung fest-

drehen.

Fur die Demontage und Montage von Fahrzeugteilen das Werkstatt-
Handbuch zu Rate ziehen.

Fir die Montage und die Befestigungsmittel die Skizze zu Rate zie-
hen.

Fiir die Montage und Demontage des abnehmbaren Kugelsystems
die beiliegende Montageanleitung zu Rate ziehen.

© 495270/16-03-2011/5



HINWEISE:

* Fur (eine) eventuell erforderliche Anpassung(en) "des Fahrzeugs" ist
der Handler zu Rate zu ziehen.

* Im Bereich der Anlageflachen muB Unterbodenschutz, Hohlraumkonser-
vierung (Wachs) und Antidréhnmaterial entfernt werden.

* Vor dem Bohren priifen, daB keine, dort eventuell vorhandene Leitungen
beschéadigt werden kénnen.

* Alle Bohrspane entfernen und gebohrte Lécher gegen Korrosion schiit-
zen.

* Entfernen Sie "falls vorhanden", die Plastikkappen von den Punkt-
schwei3muttern.

* Fir das héchstzulassige Zuggewicht und der erlaubte Kugeldruck Ihres
Fahrzeugs ist InrHandler zu befragen.

* Die Quetschmuttern missen nach einem spateren lésen der Muttern
gegen neue ausgetauscht werden, da ansonsten die Sicherungswirkung
nicht mehr garantiert ist!

Iﬂl INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE:

Avant de commencer le montage veuillez vérifier la plaque signaléti-
que de I'attelage afin de déterminer la figure correspondante dans
la notice de montage.

1. Dégager le plancher du coffre.

2. Déposer le pare-chocs du véhicule y compris la traverse en acier. Voir
la figure 1.

3. Percer les trous existants B depuis le dessous (@ 11mm) a travers le
plancher du fond.

4. Agrandir les trous B dans le coffre jusqu’a environ 19 mm.

5. Positionner les contreplaques et les entretoises sur les boulons et pla-
cer le tout dans les trous venant d'étre percés .

6. Positionner les supports G et H et les fixer a I'emplacement des points
B, monter I'ensemble sans serrer.

7. Percer les trous C d’environ 11 mm depuis le coffre.

8. Positionner l'attache-remorque aux points D, sur les trous existants du
panneau arriere. Monter I'ensemble sans serrer.

9. Percer les trous E d’environ 13 mm a travers le panneau arriére.

10.Monter la traverse sur la cloison arriere et positionner les entretoises
par-dessus les boulons. Monter I'ensemble sans serrer.

11.Serrer tous les boulons et écrous conformément au schéma.

12.Scier au milieu de la face inférieure du pare-chocs un morceau de 80
mm de large et 65 mm de profondeur.

13.Mettre en place le pare-chocs y compris la traverse en acier.

14.Monter le logement de la rotule.

15.Monter la prise électrique escamotable.

16.Positionner la contre-piéce F et fixer le tout sans serrer.

17.Serrer tous les boulons et écrous conformément au schéma.

Pour le montage et le démontage des piéces du véhicule, consulter la
notice du fabricant.

Consulter le croquis pour voir le montage et les moyens de fixation.

Pour le montage et le démontage de la rotule amovible, consulter la
notice de montage jointe.

REMARQUE:

* Pour une/des adaptations indispensables sur le véhicule, veuillez con-
sulter le concessionnaire.

* Enlever la couche de bitume ou d'anti-tremblement qui recouvre éventu-
ellement les points de fixation.

* Pour connaitre le poids de traction maximum et le poids en fleche sur la
rotule autorisée du véhicule, veuillez consulter votre concessionnaire.

* Veiller en percant a ne pas endommager les conduites de électrique, de
frein et de carburant.

* Retirer "si présents" les embouts en plastique des écrous de soudure
par point.

* Cette notice de montage doit étre conervée a bord du véhicule aprés
montage de l'attelage.

IE MONTERINGSANVISNINGAR:

Fore du startar monteringen maste du kontrollera typskylten for att

© 495270/16-03-2011/6



kunna bedéma vilken skiss i monteringsanvisningen som skall
anvéndas.

—_

Frigér golvet i bagageutrymmet.

2. Demontera stétfangaren inklusive stdtranden av stal fran fordonet. Se

figur 1.

Borra ut de befintliga halen B fran undersidan ¢11mm genom golvplaten.

Forstora halen B i bagageutrymmet till runt 19 mm.

Placera motbrickorna A och distansbussningarna och placera det hela

i de nyss borrade halen.

6. Placera stdden G och fast dem vid punkterna B, fast sedan det hela
utan att dra at ordentligt.

7. Borra halen C runt 11 mm fran bagageutrymmet.

8. Placera dragkroken vid punkterna D pa de befintliga halen i bakpane-
len. Fast det hela, utan att dra at.

9. Borra halen E runt 13mm genom bakpanelen.

10.Montera barbalken pa underredets bakpanel och placera distansbus-
sningarna éver skruvarna. Fast det hela, utan att dra at.

11.Momentdrag alla skruvar och muttrar enligt figuren.

12.Saga ut en del pa 80 mm bred och 65 mm djup ur mitten av stétfanga-
rens undersida.

13.Montera stétfangaren inklusive stétranden av stal.

14.Montera kulhuset.

15.Montera den fallbara kontaktplattan.

16.Placera motbrickan F och H och fast sedan det hela utan att dra at
ordentligt.

17.Momentdrag alla skruvar och muttrar enligt figuren.

aprw

Se verkstadshandboken fér demontering och montering av fordonets
delar.

Se skissen for montering och monteringsmaterial.

Se de bifogade monteringsanvisningarna fér montering och demon-
tering av det I6stagbara kulsystemet.

OBS:
* Kontakta aterforsaljaren om fordonet eventuellt bér modifieras.

* Om det finns ett bitumen- eller stétddmpande lager vid kontaktytor skall
detta avlagsnas.

* Kontakta din aterforsaljare for ditt fordons max. dragvikt och tillatna kul-
tryck.

* Vid borrning skall man se till att elektrisk-, broms- og brénsleledningarna
inte skadas.

* Avlagsna de sma plastlocken - om dessa finns - fran punktsvetsmuttrar-
na.

* Efter att draget ar monterat, placera monteringsanvisningen tillsam-

mans bilens évriga dokument.

MONTAGEVEJLEDNING:

For at veelge rigtigt speendingsmoment, er det vigtigt at aflaese serie-
nummeret pa typepladen, for at kunne veelge hvilket af de med-
sendte diagrammer der skal anvendes.

Ryd bunden i bagagerummet.

Demonter kofangeren, inklusive koretgjets stalstadbjeelke. Se fig. 1.

Bor fra undersiden de eksisterende huller B 11mm gennem bunden.

Forstor hullerne B i bagagerummet til ca. 19 mm.

Anbring spaendpladerne A og afstandsrorene over boltene og anbring

helheden i de netop borede huller.

Anbring stotterne G og H og monter disse ved punkterne B monter det

hele manuelt.

7. Bor hullerne C pa ca. 11 mm fra bagagerummet.

8. Anbring anhaengertreekket pa punkterne D pa de eksisterende huller i
bagpanelet. Monter helheden manuelt.

9. Bor hullerne E pa ca. 13 mm igennem bagpanelet.

10.Monter tvaervangen mod bagveeggen og anbring afstandsbesningerne
over boltene. Monter helheden manuelt.

11.Spaend alle bolte og matrikker ifolge tegning.

12.Sav midt pa kofangerens underside en del pa 80 mm bredde og 65 mm
dybde ud.

13.Monter kofangeren inklusive koretgjets stalstadbjeelke..

14.Monter kuglehuset.

abron =

o

© 495270/16-03-2011/7



15.Monter klapkontaktpladen.
16.Anbring spaendpladerne F og fastger helheden.
17.Speend alle bolte og matrikker ifolge tegning.

Radfer for demontering og montage af dele til koretgjet arbejdsplads-
handbogen.

Radfer for montage og montagemidler skitsen.

Radfer for montage og demontering af det aftagelige kuglesystem
den vedlagte montagevejledning.

BEMZERK:

* Kontakt forhandleren i forbindelse med eventuelle pakraevede
aendring(er) pa koretojet.

* Undervognsbehandlingen skal fiernes de steder hvor treekket ligger an
mod bilen.

* Kontakt Deres forhandler for oplysninger om den maksimale treekkraft
og det tilladte kugletryk.

* Veer forsigtig ikke at bore i ledninger-,bremse elller benzinslange

* Fjern plasticpropperne "om de findes" fra de punktsvejsede m¢trikker.

* DENNE MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING SKAL MEDBRINGES VED SYN.
IE INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE:
Antes de comenzar el montaje por favor, verifique la placa descripti-

va del enganche con el fin de determinar la figura correspondien-
te en la resefna de montaje.

—_

Despejar el suelo en el maletero.

2. Desmontar el parachoques inclusive el tope de acero del vehiculo.
Véase la figura 1.

3. Taladrar o 11mm los orificios existentes B desde la parte inferior, atra-
vesando el suelo.

4. Agrandar los orificios B en el maletero hasta 19 mm en redondo.

5. Situar las contratuercas Ay los tubos distanciadores sobre los tornillos
y colocar el conjunto en los orificios que se acaban de taladrar.

6. Colocar los soportes G y H y fijarlos a la altura de los puntos B, mon-

tar el conjunto sin apretar mucho.

7. Taladrar los orificios C 11 mm en redondo desde el maletero.

8. Situar el gancho de remolque en los puntos D sobre los orificios exis-
tentes en el panel trasero. Ajustelo todo, sin apretarlo.

9. Taladrar los orificios E 13 mm en redondo perforando el panel trasero.

10.Montar el travesano en la pared posterior y instalar los tubos distanci-
adores sobre los tornillos. Ajustelo todo, sin apretarlo.

11. Apretar todos los tornillos y tuercas de acuerdo con los puntos del gra-
fico.

12.Serrar y sacar del centro del lado inferior del parachoques una parte de
80 mm de ancho y 65 mm de profundidad.

13.Montar el parachoques inclusive el tope de acero.

14.Montar la caja de la bola.

15.Montar la placa enchufe batiente.

16.Instalar la contratuerca F y montar el conjunto sin apretar mucho.

17.Apretar todos los tornillos y tuercas de acuerdo con los puntos del gra-
fico.

Consultar para el desmontaje y montaje de piezas del vehiculo el
manual de instalacion de taller.

Consultar el croquis para el montaje y medios de fijacion.

Consultar para el montaje y desmontaje del sistema de la bola extrai-
ble las instrucciones de montaje adjuntas.

N.B.:

* Para (una) eventual(es) adaptacion(es) 'del vehiculo' consultese al
concesionario.

* Si en los puntos de fijacién hay una capa de betun o anti-choque hay
que quitarla.

* Consulte a su concesionario para el peso maximo de traccion y la pre-
sién de la bola admitida de su vehiculo.

* No agujerear cable de eléctrico, tubos de freno o gasolina"

* Retirar, si presentes, los capuchones de plastico de las tuercas de sol-
dadura por punto.

* Guarde estas instucciones junto a la documentacioén del veiculo despu-

és del montaje del enganche.

© 495270/16-03-2011/8



Iﬂ ISTRUZIONI PER IL MONTAGGIO:

Prima di iniziare il montaggio verificare la terghetta per determinare
quale disegno, presente nelle istruzioni, & applicabile.

—_

Liberare il fondo del bagagliaio.

2. Smontare il paraurti e la barra d’acciaio dal veicolo. Vedi figura 1.

3. Allargare 911 mm i fori B gia esistenti nel fondo del veicolo, passando
dalla parte inferiore.

4. Allargare i fori B nel bagagliaio a 19 mm.

5. Applicare le contropiastre A e le bussole distanziatrici sui bulloni ed
inserire il tutto nei fori appena praticati.

6. Posizionare i sostegni G e H e fissarli manualmente in corrispondenza
dei punti B.

7. Praticare i fori C da 11 mm a partire dal bagagliaio.

8. Posizionare il gancio traino sui fori esistenti nel pannello posteriore, a
livello dei punti D. Montare il tutto a mano.

9. Praticare i fori E da 13 mm attraverso il pannello posteriore.

10.Montare la traversa sulla parete posteriore e inserire le bussole distan-
ziatrici sui bulloni. Montare il tutto a mano.

11. Serrare tutti i dadi e bulloni alle coppie di serraggio indicate nel disegno.

12.Segare via dalla parte centrale inferiore del paraurti un pezzo largo 80
mm e profondo 65 mm.

13.Montare il paraurti e la barra d’acciaio.

14.Montare l'alloggiamento della sfera.

15.Montare il portapresa a scomparsa.

16.Posizionare la contropiastra F e fissare il tutto a mano.

17.Serrare tutti i dadi e bulloni alle coppie di serraggio indicate nel disegno.

Per lo smontaggio ed il montaggio dei componenti del veicolo con-
sultare il manuale tecnico dell’officina.

Consultare il disegno per il montaggio ed i dispositivi di fissaggio.

Per il montaggio e lo smontaggio del sistema a sfera rimovibile, con-
sultare le istruzioni di montaggio allegate.

N.B.:

* Per eventuali necessari adattamenti "del veicolo" si consiglia di consul-
tare il fornitore.

* Rimuovere lo strato di materiale isolante dai punti d'attacco.

* Per il peso complessivo trainabile della Vostra vettura, consultate il
Vostro rivenditore autorizzato.

* Praticando i fori, prestare attenzione a non danneggiare i cavi elettrici, i
cavi del freno e i condotti del carburante.

* Rimuovere, se presenti, i coperchietti in plastica dai dadi di saldatura per
punto.

* Questa istruzione di montaggio deve essere allegata ai documenti del
veicolo dopo l'installazione del gancio.

Przed rozpoczgciem montazu nalezy sprawdzié tabliczke znamio-
nowa, zeby ustali¢, ktéry z szablonéw znajdujacych sie w intrukciji
montazowej nalezy wykorzystaé.

INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU:

. Oproézni¢ podtoge bagaznika.
. Zdemontowa¢ z pojazdu zderzak wraz ze stalowa belka zderzakowa.
Patrz rysunek 1.

3. Przewierci¢ obecne otwory B od spodu poprzez ptyte podwozia do
o11mm .

4. Powiekszy¢ otwory B w bagazniku do okoto 19 mm.

5. Umiesci¢ przeciwnakretki A i tulejki odlegtosciowe na $rubach, a
cato$¢ umiesci¢ w wywierconych teraz otworach.

6. Umiesci¢ wsporniki G i H i umocowa¢ je w punktach B, lekko przymo-
cowaé catosc.

7. Wywierci¢ od strony bagaznika otwory C do okoto 11 mm.

8. Umiesci¢ hak holowniczy w punktach D na istniejacych otworach w tyl-
nym panelu. Zamontowac cato$¢ bez dokrecania.

9. Wywierci¢ otwory w tylnej $cianie E do okoto 13 mm.

10.Belke poprzeczng zamontowaé na $ciance tylnej. Umiescic¢ tuleje

odlegtosciowe na $rubach. Zamontowa¢ cato$¢ bez dokrecania.

N —

© 495270/16-03-2011/9



11. Dokreci¢ wszystkie sruby i nakretki zgodnie z rysunkiem.

12.Wypitowa¢ w srodkowej czesci od spodu zderzaka odcinek szerokosci
80 mm i 65 mm w gtab.

13.Zamontowac zderzak wraz ze stalowa belkg zderzakowa.

14.Zamontowac¢ obudowe kuli.

15Zamontowac¢ sktadang ptyte z gniazdem wtykowym.

16.Umiesci¢ przeciwnakretki F i lekko przymocowaé catos¢.

17. Dokreci¢ wszystkie sruby i nakretki zgodnie z rysunkiem.

Co do montazu i montowania czesci pojazdu zapoznaé sie z
podrecznikiem warsztatowym.

Co do montazu i $rodkéw montazowych zapoznaé sie ze schematem.

Co do montazu i demontazu zdejmowanej kuli zapoznaé sie z
zatgczong instrukcjg montazu .

Wskazowki:

- Po przejechaniu 1000 km dokreci¢ wszystkie elementy skrecane.

- Podczas ewentualnych odwiertéw upewni¢ sieczy w poblizu nie znajduja
sieprzewody instalacji elektrycznej, przewody hydrauliczne lub przewody
paliwowe.

- Wszystkie ubytki powtoki lakierniczej zabezpieczy¢ przed korozja.

- Nalezy wyja¢ ewentualne plastikowe zaslepki w punktach przyspawa-
nych nakretek.

- Stosowac¢ nakretki oraz Sruby gatunkowe dostarczone w komplecie.

- Utrzymywac kule w czystosSci, oraz pamigta¢ o regularnym jej smarowa-
niu.

- Hak holowniczy zarejestrowaé w stacji diagnostycznej.

Zastosowanie sie do powyzszych wskazan gwarantuje Panstwu bezpiec-
zenstwo, niezawodno$¢ i sprawno$¢ naszego wyrobu przez caty okres
jego uzytkowania.

@ ASENNUSOHJEET:

Ennen asennusta, selvitd tyyppikilvestd, mik&d asennusohjeen piirros

koskee kyseistéa autoa

—_

Siivoa tavaratilan pohja.

2. Irrota ajoneuvosta puskuri seka teraksinen iskunvaimenninpalkki. Ks.
kuva 1.

3. Poraa olemassa olevat reiat B alapuolelta lattian lapi lapimitaltaan
@11mm:n suuruisiksi.

4. Suurenna tavaratilassa olevat reiat B noin 19 mm:n suuruisiksi.

5. Aseta taustalevyt A ja valirenkaat pulttien ylitse ja kiinnita ne kaikki juuri
porattuihin reikiin.

6. Aseta kannattimet G ja H ja kiinnita ne kohtiin B, kiinnité ne kaikki 16y-
hasti.

7. Poraa reiat C Tavaratilan sisapuolelta noin 11 mm:n suuruisiksi.

8. Aseta vetokoukku takapaneelissa oleviin reikiin, kohtiin D. Kiinnitéd ne
kaikki 16yhasti.

9. Poraa reiat E takapaneelin lapi noin 13 mm:n suuruisiksi.

10.Kiinnita poikittaispalkki takaseinaan ja aseta valirenkaat pulttien ylitse.
Kiinnita ne kaikki I6yhasti.

11.Kirista kaikki pultit ja mutterit piirroksen mukaisesti.

12.Sahaa irti puskurin alaosan keskivaliltda 80 mm levea ja 65 mm syva
osa.

13.Kiinnita puskuri seka teraksinen iskunvaimenninpalkki.

14.Kiinnita kuulakotelo.

15.Kiinnita kokoontaitettava pistorasialevy.

16.Aseta taustalevy F ja kiinnité ne kaikki 16yhasti.

17.Kirista kaikki pultit ja mutterit piirroksen mukaisesti.

Ajoneuvon osien purkamis- ja asennusohjeet, ks. tyopaikalla kédytet-
ty kasikirja.

Asennus- ja kiinnityohjeet, ks. piirros.

Irrotettavan kuulajéarjestelméan asennus- ja purkamisohjeet, ks. ohei-
nen asennusopas.

TARKEAA:

* "Ajoneuvoa" koskevasta mahdollisesta tarpeellisesta
sovellutuksesta/sovellutuksista on kysyttava neuvoa jalleenmyyjalta.

© 495270/16-03-2011/10



* Mikali kiinnityskohdissa on bitumi- tai tarindnestokerros, se on poistet-
tava.

* Auton vetdmaa sallittua enimmaéiskuormitusta on tiedusteltava jalleen-
myyijalta.

* Porattaessa on huolehdittava siita, etté ei jouduta kosketuksiin sdhko-,
jarru- tai polttoainejohtojen kanssa.

* Poista, "mikali olemassa", pistehitsausmuttereiden muovisuojukset.

* Nama asennusohjeet on asennuksen jalkeen sailytettadva yhdesséa ajo-
neuvoa koskevien papereiden kanssa.

POKYNY K MONTAZI:

Pred instalaci je nutno zkontrolovat typovy stitek, abyste zjistili, ktery
nakres v pokynech pro instalaci mate pouzit.

—_

. Vycistéte kufr a podlazku.

2. Odstrante naraznik o ocelovou nosnik narazniku z vozidla. Viz schéma
1.

3. Vyvrtejte existujici otvory B vrtakem o priméru 11mm zespoda podla-
hou.

4. Zvétsete otvory B v kufru na cca 19 mm.

5. Nastavte zadni desticky A a rozpérné trubiCky nad Srouby a umistéte
tuto sestavu do pravé vyvrtanych otvord.

6. Umistéte vzpéry G a H a pripevnéte je v bodech B, pak pfipevnéte
celou tuto ¢ast aniz byste ji plné utahli.

7. Vyvrtejte otvory C Z vnitini strany kufru do hloubky asi. 11 mm.

8. Umistéte tazné zafizeni vynatenymi body D na stavajici otvory v zad-
nim panelu. Nasadte celou véc bez upevnovani.

9. Vyvrtejte otvory E skrze zadni panel do hloubky asi. 13 mm.

10.Pripevnéte traverzu n zadni panel a umistéte rozpérné trubicky nad
$rouby. Nasadte celou véc bez upevnovani.

11. Utdhnéte vSechny matice a Srouby kroutivou silou uvedenou ve vykrese.

12.Ve spodni Casti stfedu narazniku odfiznéte ¢ast o rozmérech 80 mm
Sirky a 65 mm hloubky.

13.Pripevnéte naraznik a ocelovou nosnik narazniku.

14.Pripevnéte kryt tazné koule.

15.Pripevnéte zaklapovaci zasuvkovou desticku.

16.Umistéte zadni desticku F a pak pfipevnéte celou tuto ¢ast aniz byste
ji pné utanhli.

17.Utdhnéte vSechny matice a $rouby kroutivou silou uvedenou ve vykre-
se.

Pfed demontazi a montazi ¢asti vozidla konzultujte montazni
pfirucku.

Montazni pokyny a metoda pfipevnéni dle nacrtu.

Pfed montazi vyménitelného systému tazné koule konzultujte mon-
tazni manual.

DULEZITE

* Pokud je potfeba provést na voze Upravy, obratte se na svého pro-
dejce.

* Pokud je misto montazZe opatfeno asfaltovym natérem nebo vrstvou
natéru snizujici hluk, odstrante je.

* Pro informaci o maximalnim nakladu povoleném k taZeni se obratte na
svého prodejce.

* PFi vrtani dbejte zvy§ ené pozornosti, zejména co se tyce elektrickych,
brzdovych a palivovych kontakt .

* Pokud jsou na maticich bodového svarovani plastova vicka, odstrante
je.

* Po montazi uschovejte tento manuél k ostatnim dokladim vozidla.

Iﬂ SZERELESI UTMUTATO:

MielGtt rogzitené az eszkozt, ellendrizze a tipustablat, hogy a régzité-
si utmutaté alapjan melyik abra alkalmazando.

—_

. Tisztitsa meg a csomagteret és a padlot.

2. Tavolitsa el a jarm(rél az tGtkdz6t és az acél Utkdz6rudat. Lasd az abrat
1.

3. Furja alulrdl a meglévé B lyukakat @11 mm atmérdjire a padion

keresztil.

© 495270/16-03-2011/11



4. Nagyobbitsa a csomagtérben levé B lyukakat kb. 19 mm-re.

5. Helyezze az alatéteket A és a tavolsagtarté csdveket a csavarok folé és
helyezze az alkatrészeket az éppen kifart lyukakba.

6. Helyezze el a G és H tamasztékokat és illessze a B pontokhoz, majd
szerelje fel az egész targyat lazan felcsavarva.

7. Farja a(z) C lyukakat a csomagtérbél kb. 11 mm-re.

8. A vondhorgot helyezze a hatso falon lévé, el6re kifart "D" pontokhoz.
llessze be az egész egyuttest megszoritas nélkul.

9. Fdrja a(z) E lyukakat a hatsé panelen keresztil kb. 13 mm-re.

10.lllessze a kereszttartot a hats6 panelre. Helyezze a(z) tavolsagtarto
csoveket a csavarok folé. lllessze be az egész egyuttest megszoritas
nélkal.

11.Szoritsa be az 6sszes anyat és csavart a rajzon feltlintetett csavarony-
omatékig.

12.Az itk6z6 kdzepének alsé részén, flrészeljen ki egy 80 mm széles és
65 mm mély darabot.

13.Helyezze fel az itkdzét és az acél (itkdzérudat.

14.Szerelje fel a gdmbhazat.

15.1llessze fel az 6sszecsukhato illesztélemezt.

16.Helyezze fel a(z) F alatétet, majd rogzitse az egész targyat.

17.Szoritsa be az 6sszes anyat és csavart a rajzon feltlintetett csavarony-
omatékig.

A szétszerelés és a jarmii alkatrészek osszeillesztése érdekében, lasd
a munkahelyi kézikonyvet.

Az Osszeillesztési utasitas és a csatlakozasi eljaras érdekében, lasd
a rajzot.

Az eltavolithatd gdombrendszer Gsszeszerelése érdekében,
Osszeszerelési kézikonyvet.

lasd a

FONTOS

* Amennyiben a gépkocsin médositasra van szikség, kérjink felvilagosi-
tast kereskedCEnktCEI.

* Amennyiben a csatlakozasi pontok bitumennel, vagy zajcsokkentCE any-
aggal van bevonva, ezeket tavolitsuk el.

* A jarmi altal maximalisan vontathatd megengedett teher mértékérCEl

tajékozodjunk kereskedCEnknél.

* Faras soran ugyeljiink arra, hogy elkeriiljiik az elektromos, a fék- és az
lizemanyag-vezetékeket.

* Amennyiben ponthegesztéssel rogzitett anyakkal talalkozunk, vegyik le
réluk a mianyag sapkat.

* A felszerelés utan az utmutatot CErizzik a gépjarmi papirjaival egytt.

PYKOBOJCTBO A1 MOHTAXA:

MepeA TeM, KaK HauMHaTb MOHTaX, TpeGyeTcs NPOBEPUTb TaBiMUKY C TUMOM
u3genusi Ans Toro, 4To6bl ONPEAENUTb KakKyl UMEHHO U3 WANIOCTpaumii B
MHCTPYKLIMM 1O YCTAHOBKE HYXXHO UCTONb30BaTb.

1. OcB060AUTL AHO 6araxxHOro 0TCeKa.

2. CHatb 6amnep BMeCTe Co CTanbHbIM 6ychepHbiM 6pycoM aBTomMobuns. CM. pucyHok 1.

3. [pocsepnuTb Wmerowwmecs oTBepcTMs B CHM3Y CKBO3b AHMLLE A0 MONyYeHus
anameTpa 11 mm.

4. YBenuunTb 0TBEpPCTUS B B 6arakHom oTceke fo anametpa 19 Mm.

5. TlocaanTb ynopHbIe KPOHLITEHBI A 1 pacnopHble BTYNKKM Ha 60NThI, 3aTeM BCTaBUTL
BCE AeTanu B TOMbKO YTO MPOCBEPNEHHbIE OTBEPCTHS.

6. [MMocTaBuTb KpoHWTEnHbI G 1 H 1 npukpenuTb nx B ToUkax B, 3akpenus He [0 KOHLA.

7. Tpocsepnutb 0TBepcTUs C M3 6araxHoro oTceka amameTpom 11 M.

8. YcTaHoBUTb GyKCMPHBIA KPIOK B TOYKax D Ha cyllecTByloWmMe 0TBEPCTUS B NaHenm
3a/Heil CTeHKN. YCTaHOBUTb AETan, He 3akpennsas ux A0 KOHLA.

9. MpocsepnnTb 0TBEPCTUS E CKBO3b 3aAHIOI0 CTEHKY AnamMeTpoM 13 MM.

10. 3akpenuTb nonepeyHblii 6pyC Ha 3afHel CTEHKE W MOCAANTL PACMOPHbIE BTYMKN Ha
60NTbl. YCTAHOBUTL AETANN, HE 3aKPENAAs UX A0 KOHLA.

11. 3ataHyTb BCE 6ONTHI W raiikn B COOTBETCTBUM CO 3HAYEHUSMM, YKa3aHHbIMA Ha
PUCYHKE.

12. BbinuanTb 13 6amnepa B CEPeAnHe CHN3y YacTb pasmepoM 80 MM LLMPUHOM K 65 MM
rAy6uHOM.

13. YcTaHoBMTbL Gamnep BMECTe CO CTalnbHbIM 6ychepHbiM 6pyCcoM.

14. YcTaHOBMTb KOPNYC C LIAPOM.

15. YcTaHoBMTb LWTENCenbHyto nnaTy (Mpu HEOOXOANMOCTY youpaeTcs).

16. MocTaBNTb YNOPHbIN KPOHLUTENH F 1 3aKkpenuTb BCe AeTan.

17. 3aTaHyTb BCE 6ONTHI W raiikn B COOTBETCTBUM CO 3HAYEHUSMM, YKa3aHHbIMA Ha

© 495270/16-03-2011/12



PUCYHKE.

[N MHCTPYKLMIA N0 CHATUIO M yCTaHOBKe AeTaneii asToMobuns, obpalaitech K
pyKoBoacTBY Ans paboTHUKOB rapaxeii.

WNHdopmMaumio 0 MOHTaXe U CpeACTBaX KpenneHus Bbl HaliaeTe B CXeMe.

[Insi NHCTPYKLMIA NO YCTAHOBKE M CHATMIO CbeMHOT0 KPIOoKa C wapoM, obpalyaiitech
K npunaraemMoMy pyKoBOACTBY MO MOHTaXY.

BHUMAHME:

* Ec/m noTpedyoTCs M3MEHEHHS KOHCTPYKLIMK TPAHCMOPTHOTO CPeAcCTBa, cneayeT
MOCOBETOBATLCS C ANNEPOM aBTOMOBUNS.

* Ecnv B TOUKaX NPUKPENNeHns MMeeTes Coi GuTyma uinv MpoTUBOLLYMOBOW
Martepuan, ero cnesyeT yaanTb.

* CBefieHnst 0 MaKcManbHO JONYCTUMON Macce bykeupyemoro npuena Bel moxeTe
nony4uTb y Aunepa aBTomobuns.

* [pu cBEpneHU cnepuTe 3a TeM, 4To6bl He 3a4eTb ANEKTPONPOBOAKY 1 IMHM
TOPMO3HOA LIen ¥ NOAAYM rOpIOYEro.

* YpanuTe (eCnu OHN UMEIOTCS) NNAcTMACCOBbIE 3aTbIUKW U3 MPUBAPEHHDIX raex.

* Mocne MoHTaXa KproKa CnefyeT XpaHnTb HACTOSILLEE PYKOBOACTBO B KOMMNEKTE C
TEXHU4YECKON A0KyMEHTaLMein aBToMoouns.

© 495270/16-03-2011/13



Lokatie/Positie pijl
Location/Position Arrow
Positionspfeil
Fleche de Position
Positionpil
Lokaliseringspil
Flecha de posicion
Freccia di posizione
Strzatka potoZenia
Paikannusnuoli
Sipka na pozici

HelyzetjelzO nyil

6000000000000

Tokauus / MecTo BcTpeum

Fig.1

© 495270/16-03-2011/14




© 495270/16-03-2011/15



Dispositivo di traino tipo: 4952

Per autoveicoli: Suzuki SX4 Sdn; 2007->
Tipo funzionale:

Classe e tipo di attacco: A50-X
Omologazione: el11 00-6688
Valore D: 7,0 kN
Carico Verticale max. S: 50 kg

Larghezza rimorchiabile per Caravan e T.A.T.S.: 2,45m vedere CARTA di CIRCOLAZIONE VEICOLO (motrice) + 70 cm = ..arrotondare ai 5 cm
superiore (vedi D.M.28/05/85)
Massa rimorchiabile: vedi carta di circolazione dell’ autoveicolo

Per verificare Fidoneita del dispositivo di traino omologato a norma CEE
94/20, all'installazione sulla vettura su cui si intende procedere al mon- D =
taggio, compilare la seguente formula (se necessario declassare la T+C
massa rimorchiabile):

TxC

= 0,00981< 7,0 kN

dove: T= Massa Complessiva Max. della motrice (in kg)
C= Massa Rimorchiabile Max. della motrice (in kg)

DA COMPILARE PER IL COLLAUDO

DICHIARAZIONE DI CORRETTO MONTAGGIO: Ia sottoscritta Ditta dichiara di aver montato in maniera corretta ed in conformit/ alle prescrizi-
oni sia del costruttore del veicolo che del costruttore del dispositivo stesso il seguente dispositivo di attacco meccanico:

et e TIMBRO e FIRMA

Si dichiara inoltre di aver informato Futente del veicolo sullUSO e MANUTENZIONE del dispositivo stesso.

© 495270/16-03-2011/16



© 495270/16-03-2011/17



© 495270/16-03-2011/18



